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UNIT E - EAST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:             53.0m2 (571.1sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         2.09m (6.9ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:               21.3% [11.3m2(121.6sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:                  13.9% [7.4m2(79.5sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.        1HR
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.          NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

UNIT B1 & B2 & BIKE STORAGE - EAST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:         13.94m2 (150.0sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         2.09m (6.9ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:  38.8% [5.4m2(58.4sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:                21.0% [2.92m2(31.5sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.   45MIN
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.          NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

UNIT C1 & C2 - EAST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:          24.15m2 (259.9sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         2.09m (6.9ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS: 28.8% [7.00m2(75.0sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS: 24.2% [5.85m2(63.0sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.   45MIN
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.          NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

BIKE STORAGE

UNIT E UNIT D UNIT C2

UNIT D - EAST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:         28.81m2 (310.13sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:          2.09m (6.9ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:    26.4% [7.6m2(81.7sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:                26.3% [7.59m2(81.67sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.    45MIN
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.           NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.          N/A

UNIT B2 UNIT B2 UNIT B2 UNIT B2 UNIT B1

UNIT A2

UNIT A1, A2 & A3- EAST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:           13.94m2 (150.0sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:          2.09m (6.9ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:    38.9% [5.4m2(58.4sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:                     38.8% [5.4m2(58.2sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.    45MIN
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.          NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

UNIT D UNIT C2 UNIT D UNIT C1

UNIT A3 UNIT A2 UNIT A2 UNIT A1

COMMERCIAL

UNIT E

UNIT C1 & C2 - WEST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:           33.46m2 (360.2sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         2.08m (6.8ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:   24.8% [8.3m2(89.3sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS: 23.3% [7.80m2(84.0sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.         1HR
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.           NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

UNIT B1

UNIT C2 UNIT D

UNIT D- WEST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:          26.50m2 (285.2sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         2.08m (6.8ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:   27.2% [7.2m2(77.7sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:               22.1% [5.85m2(63.00sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.    45MIN
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.          NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

UNIT C2 UNIT DUNIT C1 UNIT D

UNIT B2 UNIT B2 UNIT B2 UNIT B2 BIKE STORAGE

UNIT E - WEST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:             53.0m2 (571.1sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         2.08m (6.8ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:              21.2% [11.3m2(121.1sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:                  13.9% [7.4m2(79.5sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.        1HR
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.          NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

COMMERCIAL

UNIT B1 & B2 - WEST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:           10.43m2 (112.3sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         2.08m (6.8ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:   45.0% [4.7m2(50.6sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS: 23.8% [2.48m2(26.7sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.    45MIN
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.           NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

COMMERCIAL - WEST ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:             22.6m2 (243.0sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:         2.08m (6.8ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:   29.8% [6.7m2(72.4sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:   12.3% [2.8m2(30.0sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.    45MIN
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.          NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

UNIT B1 - NORTH ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:              17.6m2 (189.5sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:     3.96m (12.99ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:                98.7% [17.4m2(186.9sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:          4.0% [0.7m2(7.5sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.    45MIN
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

UNIT B1

UNIT C1

UNIT A1

UNIT C1 - NORTH ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:               66.8m2 (719.2sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:     3.96m (12.99ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:                46.6% [31.1m2(335.2sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:       5.8% [3.9m2(42.0sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.    45MIN
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

UNIT E - SOUTH ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:               27.7m2 (297.7sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:   11.08m (36.35ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:                 100% [27.7m2 (297.7sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:     18.8% [5.2m2(56.0sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A

COMMERCIAL

UNIT E UNIT E

COMMERCIAL - SOUTH ELEVATION
SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATION
BCBC 2018 PART 3 TABLE 3.2.3.1.-D

AREA OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE:               21.1m2 (313.3sq.ft)
LIMITING DISTANCE:      9.86m (32.35ft)
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS:                 100% [21.1m2 (313.3sq.ft)]
PROPOSED OPENINGS:                 60.9% [17.7m2(190.7sq.ft)]

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A
CLADDING PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A
CONSTRUCTION PER 3.2.3.7.         N/A
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1.8 m Ht. Cedar 
Privacy Fence

Hicks Yew hedge 
proposed along 
exposed concrete wall 
allowing screening.

Existing Plum tree 
to be retained

Existing Dogwood 
tree to be retained 

MATERIAL LEGEND

Permeable  pavers

Municipal Sidewalk 

Planting Bed

Timber decking

1- New street tree. 
Species to be 
determined by Parks

7 Bycicle parking stalls

Existing Cherry 
tree to be 
retained

Existing Holly tree to be 
retained

Existing cedar hedge 
to be retained

Existing cypress 
hedge to be retained

Existing Hazel trees  to 
be retained

1.8 m Ht. Cedar Privacy 
Fence

Custom made 
hardwood bench on 
folded steel plate.

Planting bed on the south side of the site 
feature a mixture of sun-tolerant shrubs. 
Features Karl Foerster Feather Reed 
Grass, English Lavender, and Blue Oat 
grass. 

Evergreen Clematis vines 
tied to cable trellis to promote 
spreading

Hardwood bench on folded steel plate. 

1-Proposed Dawyck 
Purple Beech tree
Replacement tree (1)

Evergreen Clematis vines 
tied to the perimeter fence to 
promote spreading

Columnar Sweet Gum tree 
with grate
Replacement tree (2)

"Stratavault 48" Soil Cells.
Allows 20m3 of soil per tree as 
requested by Victoria's Bylaw for 
medium sized trees. 

3-Proposed Columnar 
Hornbeams trees in grates 
and soil cells. 
Replacement tree (3-5)

"Stratavault 16.5" Soil Cells.
Allows 6m3 of shared soil per 
tree as requested by 
Victoria's Bylaw for small 
sized trees. 

1235 1245

Maintenance access
pathway

Evergreen Clematis vines 
tied to the perimeter fence to 
promote spreading

Curb and fence to be 
notched if required to 
avoid conflicting with 
offsite trees #051 and 
#053.

Details of the footings 
to be confirmed at 
Building Permit to the 
satisfaction of Parks.

Proposed retaining wall with
L-Shaped footing

Existing offsite stone
retaining wall to remain

Existing offsite stone 
retaining wall to remain

Proposed retaining wall with 
L-Shaped footing

Proposed retaining wall with 
L-Shaped footing

0 1 5 10

ESC 1:75

Large Shrubs
ID Quantity Botanical Name Common Name Size

Perennials, Annuals and Ferns
ID Quantity Botanical Name Common Name Size
BlSp 5 Blechnum spicant Deer Fern #1 pot
CaaKF 6 Calamagrostis x acutiflora 'Karl Foerster' Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass #1 pot
HeSe 11 Helictotrichon sempervirens Blue Oat Grass #1 pot

0

Small Shrubs
ID Quantity Botanical Name Common Name Size
AzJH 3 Azalea japonica 'Herbert' Herbert Evergreen Azalea #5 pot
LaO 13 Lavandula officinalis English Lavender #1 pot

Trees
ID Quantity Botanical Name Common Name Size
CaBe 3 Carpinus betulus 'Frans Fontaine' Columnar Hornbeam 6cm cal.
FaSy 1 Fagus sylvatica 'Dawyck Purple' Dawyck Purple Beech 6cm cal.
LiSt 1 Liquidambar styraciflua 'Slender Columnar Sweet Gum 6cm cal.
AcRuA 1 New Street Tree Species to be determined by Parks 6 cm cal.

0

Recommended Nursery Stock

Notes:
1. All work to be completed to current CSLA Landscape Standards.
2. All soft landscape to be irrigated with an automatic irrigation system.
3. New street tree. Species to be determined by Parks.”
4. Street trees must have one dominant central leader or single straight 
trunk, 6-8 cm diameter caliper measured 15 cm above ground, and a 
well-balanced crown with branching starting at 1.8 m - 2.5 m above ground. 
Trees must be planted per the City of Victoria Supplemental Drawing SD P4 
(Tree Planting in Boulevard) and the Canadian Landscape Standard.
5. Required Parks inspections for street tree planting:

1. Inspection of soil and planting area prior to planting.
2. Inspection of tree stock prior to planting.
3. Inspection of installed tree. Trees must be in good health and 
condition with no visible signs of disease, insect pests, or damage, 
and comply with the latest version of the Canadian Landscape 
Standard.

6. Required Parks inspections for seed and sod boulevard:
1. Inspection of excavated and scarified subgrade prior to backfill.
2. Inspection of installed, rolled and prepared growing media prior to 
sodding.
3. Inspection when the installed turfgrass meets the conditions for 
total performance as required in the Current Edition of the Canadian 
Landscape Standard.

7. A soil test for the growing media, for each landscape application on City 
Property must be submitted to the City Parks treepermits@victoria.ca for 
review at least one week prior to soil placement. Growing media must meet 
the standards for each specific landscape application as required in the 
current edition of the Canadian Landscape Standard.
8. The Victoria Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 12-042 
and the associated Schedules can be found on the City of Victoria Bylaws 
webpage.
9. A arborist supervision required during excavation and construction within 
the critical root zones of Trees #051 Plum, #053 Holly, #521 Hazel and #522 
Hazel

Total: 6

Total: 12

Total: 20

Total: 29

Vines
ID Quantity Botanical Name Common Name Size
ClAm 75 Clematis armandii Evergreen Clematis 6cm cal.
Total: 75

STRATAVAULT 16.5-48" SOIL CELLS

1.8M Ht. Wood Privacy Fence-Typical Elevation
Scale: 1:252

1800

Notes:
1. All cedar to be S4S Cedar, #2 or 
better; stained black, two coats.
2. All footings and connection 
hardware to be reviewed by 
structural engineer prior to 
installation. 

14
0

50
40

15
00

-1
80

0

LIGHTING LEGEND

Sofit Lighting 
(Refer to Electrical)

Recess / Wall Mounted Lighting
(Refer to Electrical)
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PLANTING PALETTE

Hardwood bench on folded steel plate. 

Notes:
1. All work to be completed to current CSLA Landscape Standards.
2. All soft landscape to be irrigated with an automatic irrigation system.
3. New street tree. Species to be determined by Parks.”
4. Street trees must have one dominant central leader or single straight 
trunk, 6-8 cm diameter caliper measured 15 cm above ground, and a 
well-balanced crown with branching starting at 1.8 m - 2.5 m above ground. 
Trees must be planted per the City of Victoria Supplemental Drawing SD P4 
(Tree Planting in Boulevard) and the Canadian Landscape Standard.
5. Required Parks inspections for street tree planting:

1. Inspection of soil and planting area prior to planting.
2. Inspection of tree stock prior to planting.
3. Inspection of installed tree. Trees must be in good health and 
condition with no visible signs of disease, insect pests, or damage, 
and comply with the latest version of the Canadian Landscape 
Standard.

6. Required Parks inspections for seed and sod boulevard:
1. Inspection of excavated and scarified subgrade prior to backfill.
2. Inspection of installed, rolled and prepared growing media prior to 
sodding.
3. Inspection when the installed turfgrass meets the conditions for 
total performance as required in the Current Edition of the Canadian 
Landscape Standard.

7. A soil test for the growing media, for each landscape application on City 
Property must be submitted to the City Parks treepermits@victoria.ca for 
review at least one week prior to soil placement. Growing media must meet 
the standards for each specific landscape application as required in the 
current edition of the Canadian Landscape Standard.
8. The Victoria Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 12-042 
and the associated Schedules can be found on the City of Victoria Bylaws 
webpage.
9. A arborist supervision required during excavation and construction within 
the critical root zones of Trees #051 Plum, #053 Holly, #521 Hazel and #522 
Hazel

Vines
ID Quantity Botanical Name Common Name Size
ClAm 75 Clematis armandii Evergreen Clematis 6cm cal.
Total: 75

Revision B: Mar. 28/24
Revision C: Apr. 24/24



1276 Gladstone | Landscape Concept Plan
Project No: 2316 DEC-08-23

#3-864 Queens Ave.  Victoria B.C.   V8T 1M5
Phone: (250) 598 0105-

32
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32
"

Rooftop
Scale: 1:752

MATERIAL LEGEND

Permeable  pavers

Municipal Sidewalk 

Planting Bed

Timber decking

24" x 24" Pedestal pavers

NOTES:
-ROOFTOP LAYOUT FOR CONCEPTUAL PURPOSES. 
-OWNERS TO SUPPLY FURNITURE, FENCES AND 
PLANTERS

N

Dec. July

0 1 5 10

ESC 1:75

LIGHTING LEGEND

Sofit Lighting 
(Refer to Electrical)

Recess / Wall Mounted Lighting
(Refer to Electrical)
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Trees
Carpinus betulus 'Fans Fontaine' x 3 4.2 12.6
Fagus sylvatica 'Dawyck Purple' x 1 6.8 6.8
Liquidambar styraciflua 'Slender x 1 6.8 6.8
Large Shrubs
Mahonia aquifolium x x 5 1.1 5.4
Taxus x media 'Hicksii' x 7 0.2 1.4
Small Shrubs
Azalea japonica 'Herbert' x 7 1.9 13.3
Lavandula officinalis x 13 6.8 88.1
Perennials, Annuals and Ferns
Calamagrostis x acutiflora 'Karl Foerster' 6 0.2 1.2
Blechnum spicant x 12 0.1 1.2
Helictotrichon sempervirens x 11 0.1 1.1
Vines
Clematis armandii x 28 0.2 5.6

Total area of non compliant plants 1.2 0.2%
Total area of compliant plants 499.2 99.8%

Appendix A - Plant Guideline Compliance

1726 Gladstone
February 6th, 2024

Revision B: Mar. 28/24
Revision C: Apr. 24/24



1276 Gladstone | Tree Management Plan
Project No: 2316 DEC-08-23

#3-864 Queens Ave.  Victoria B.C.   V8T 1M5
Phone: (250) 598 0105-

Retained Tree

Removed Tree

# Tree Tag #.  See Tree Inventory 
for assessment. 

# Tree Tag #.  See Tree Inventory 
for assessment. 

EXISTING TREE LEGEND: 

CRZ, Canopy Spread

PRZ (Protected Root Zone)

Critical Root Zone

Tree Protection Fence. See Arborist Tree 
Protection Detail 

#055 - #059 CEDAR
HEDGE

#516 - #520 CYPRESS
HEDGE

#521 HAZEL

#051 PLUM

#052 CHERRY

#053 HOLLY

#054 DOGWOOD

#510 - #515 CEDAR
HEDGE

#522 HAZEL

W
W

Tree Management Plan
Scale: 1:751

Tree Protection Fence (CoV STD Detail)
Scale: 1:753

Planting Area #4

Planting Area #3

Proposed retaining wall 
with L-Shaped footing

Planting Area #1 Planting Area #2

SD P4 - Tree Planting in Boulevard
Scale: 1:752

Details of the footings to 
be confirmed at Building 
Permit to the satisfaction 
of parks.

Details of the footings to
be confirmed at Building
Permit to the satisfaction

of parks.

Proposed retaining wall
with L-Shaped footing

Curb and fence to be notched 
if required to avoid conflicting 
with offsite trees #051 and 
#053.

Structural soil under the 
paving to increase soil 
volume/rooting area 
around the replacement 
tree along with root 
barriers

"Stratavault 48" Soil Cells.
Allows 20m3 of soil per tree as 
requested by Victoria's Bylaw for 
medium sized trees. 

"Stratavault 16.5" Soil Cells.
Allows 6m3 of shared soil per 
tree as requested by 
Victoria's Bylaw for small 
sized trees. 

N

Dec. July

0 1 5 10
ESC 1:75
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Although the site has been assessed, trees in the landscape are dynamic and changes 
could occur.  This report is a static representation of the site during our assessment – 
Performed Aug 11, 2023 
 

MMBU Aug 13, 9:55am  

MMBU Dec 4, 2023 

 

Figure #5 Tree Replacement – Schedule E - Requirements  

 
 A B C D  

Tree 

Status 

Total # 

Protected 

Trees 

# Of Trees 

to be 

Removed 

# Of New or 

Replacement Trees 

to be Planted 

# Of Existing Non-

Protected Trees 

Counted as 

Replacements 

Net Change 

(A-B+C+D) 

Onsite 

trees 

0 0 4 0 4 

Offsite 

trees 

6 0 0 0 6 

Municipal 

trees 

0 0 1 0 1 

Total 6 0 5 0 +11  

 

 

Figure #6 – Tree Planting Area Soil Volume Chart 

 
     Replacement Trees Proposed     Soil Volume Required 

Planting 

Area 

Area (m2) Soil 

Volume 
Multiplier 

A. Est. 

Soil 
Volume 

B. # Small  C. 

#Medium 

D # 

Large 

E. 

small 

F. 

Medium 

G. 

Large 

Total 

    ONSITE       
Planting 

Area 1 

8 1 9    9   9 

Planting 
Area 2 

8 1 9    9   9 

Planting 

area 3 

8 1 9    9   9 

Planting 
area 4 

8 1 9    9   9 

Planting 

Artea 5 
BLVD 

56 .25 14    14   14 

    OFFSITE       
Planting 

Area 

OSA x 

          

    Calculations       

       If B=1, 
Bx8 if 

B>1, 

Bx6 

IF C=1, 
CX20 if 

C>1, 

Cx15 

If 
D=1, 

Dx35 

If 
D>1, 

Dx30 

E+F+G 

 

TREE PROTECTION NOTES
1. INSTALL A 1.2m (4') METAL CONSTRUCTION 
FENCE FOR THE DURATION OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. THE CITY 
REPRESENTATIVE SHALL APPROVE THE 
PLACEMENT OF THE PROTECTION FENCE 
ON-SITE PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. THE TEMPORARY FENCE MUST REMAIN IN 
PLACE AND IN THE CONDITION AS WAS 
APPROVED BY THE CITY REPRESENTATIVE 
FOR THE DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION 
PERIOD.

3. THE FENCE SHOULD PROTECT THE TREE'S 
ROOT AREA TO THE EDGE OF THE DRIP LINE. 
IN CASES WHERE EXISTING SITE FEATURES DO 
NOT PERMIT THIS, THE FENCE SHALL PROTECT 
AS MUCH OF THE ROOT AREA AS POSSIBLE.

4. ALTERNATE METHODS OF TREE 
PROTECTION WILL BE CONSIDERED. A 
WRITTEN REQUEST SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO 
THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE 
START OF CONSTRUCTION. ALTERNATE TREE 
PROTECTION METHODS TO APPROVED BY CITY 
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. COMPLIANCE WITH ALL MUNICIPAL 
REGULATIONS WILL BE REQUIRED.

Revision A: Feb. 7/24

46m2x0.45m 0.91 45.9m3 3 18m3 45.9m3

18.4m2x1.23m 0.91 20.6m3 1 20m3 20.6m3

110.6m2 10.6m3 1 10.65m38m3

Planting
Area 4 
BVLD

14m2 0.6 8.4m3 1 8.4m38m3

Revision B: Mar. 28/24
Revision C: Apr. 24/24
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In this case, our preliminary assessment of the site has indicated that; 
 

➢ No Bylaw Protected trees are positioned on the lot.  
➢ No trees have been identified for removal. 
➢ Five (5) Bylaw Protected Trees are positioned off site. We have estimated that 

insignificant to low tree related impacts will occur to the neighbouring trees.  Impacts to 
each of the neighbouring trees have been assessed to be “Low”- as per recent excavation 
observations.  

➢ Two (2) sets of hedging are positioned off site and will more than likely be impacted by 
the development process – each of the hedges are non-bylaw protected.  

 
Figure #1 - Tree Inventory – Proposed Impact Area 
 

Tag # Spec. DBH 
(cm) 

Ht 
(M) 

PRZ 
(M) 

CRZ 
(M) 

Health 
P/F/G 

Structure 
P/F/G 

Impact 
L/M/H 

Tolerance 
L/M/H 

Bylaw 
Prot. 

Retain Position Comments 

051 Pl Plum  50 7 9 5 F P L/M M Bylaw X Off site  Positioned 
approximately 2.5m 
off building setback 

052 Cherry 34 8 6 3 F P L M Bylaw X Off Site   Positioned 
approximately 3.25m 
off building setback 

053 Holly 35 7 6 3 F F L M Bylaw X Off site  Positioned 
approximately 3.0 m 

off building setback 

054 K  
Dogwood 

28 8 6 3 F F L M Non-
Bylaw 

X Off site  Positioned 
approximately 3.0 m 
off building setback 

055 E cedar  8 6 1 1 F F L/M L Non-
Bylaw 

X Off site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback 

056 E cedar 14 6 2 1 F F L/M L Non- 
Bylaw 

X Off Site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback 

057 E cedar 10 6 1 1 F F L/M L Non- 
Bylaw 

X Off Site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback 

058 E cedar 7 6 1 1 F F L/M L Non- 
Bylaw 

X Off Site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback 

059 E cedar 15 6 2 1 F F L/M L Non- 
Bylaw 

X Off Site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback 

0510 E cedar 10 6 1 1 F F L/M L Non- 
Bylaw 

X Off site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback 

0511 E cedar 10 4 1 1 F F L/M L Non- 
Bylaw 

X Off site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback 

0512 E cedar 12 6 1 1 F F L/M L Non- 
Bylaw 

X Off site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback 

0513 E cedar 20 6 2 1 F F L/M L Non- 
Bylaw 

X Off site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback 

0514 E cedar 10 5 1 1 F F L/M L Non- 
Bylaw 

X Off site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback 

0515 E cedar 10 6 1 1 F F L/M L Non- 
Bylaw 

X Off site Hedge at P/L – 2m 
off building setback 

0516 cypress 10 7 1 1 F P L/M M Non- 
Bylaw 

X Off site Hedge formation 

0517 cypress 20 7 2 1 F P L/M M Non- 
Bylaw 

X Off site Hedge formation 

0518 cypress 18 7 2 1 F P L/M M Non- 
Bylaw 

X Off site Hedge formation 

0519 cypress 16 7 2 1 F P L/M M Non- 
Bylaw 

X Off site Hedge formation 

0520 cypress 19 7 2 1 F P L/M M Non- 
Bylaw 

X Off site Hedge formation 

0521 Hazel 40 6 5 3 F P L/M M Bylaw X Off site 5 x stem, 13,15,13,12 
& 12cm 

0522 Hazel 53 6 6 3 F P L/M M Bylaw X Off site 4 x stem, 20,14,17 & 
16cm 
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Although the site has been assessed, trees in the landscape are dynamic and changes 
could occur.  This report is a static representation of the site during our assessment – 
Performed Aug 11, 2023 
 

MMBU Aug 13, 9:55am  

MMBU Dec 4, 2023 

 

Figure #5 Tree Replacement – Schedule E - Requirements  

 
 A B C D  

Tree 

Status 

Total # 

Protected 

Trees 

# Of Trees 

to be 

Removed 

# Of New or 

Replacement Trees 

to be Planted 

# Of Existing Non-

Protected Trees 

Counted as 

Replacements 

Net Change 

(A-B+C+D) 

Onsite 

trees 

0 0 5 0 5 

Offsite 

trees 

5 0 0 0 5 

Municipal 

trees 

0 0 1 0 1 

Total 5 0 6 0 +11  

 

 

Figure #6 – Tree Planting Area Soil Volume Chart 

 
     Replacement Trees Proposed     Soil Volume Required 

Planting 

Area 

Area (m2) Soil 

Volume 
Multiplier 

A. Est. 

Soil 
Volume 

B. # Small  C. 

#Medium 

D # 

Large 

E. 

small 

F. 

Medium 

G. 

Large 

Total 

    ONSITE       
Planting 

Area 1 

41m2x1.23 0.91 45.9m3  3   45m3  45.9m3 

Planting 
Area 2 

18.4m2x1.23m 0.91 20.6m3  1   20m3  20.6m3 

Planting 

area 3 

10.2m2 1 10.2m3 1   8m3   10.2m3 

           

Planting 

Area 4 

BLVD 

14m2 1 10.2m3 1   8m3   8.4m3 

    OFFSITE       
Planting 
Area 

OSA x 

          

    Calculations       

       If B=1, 

Bx8 if 
B>1, 

Bx6 

IF C=1, 

CX20 if 
C>1, 

Cx15 

If 

D=1, 
Dx35 

If 

D>1, 
Dx30 

E+F+G 
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Figure #7 Summery Table – Tree Replacement Counts & Calculations  

 

ONSITE Minimum Replacement Tree 

Requirement 

   

A. Protected trees removed 0 X 1 A.   

B. Replacement proposed per schedule “E”, 

Part 1 

6 X 1 B. 6 

C. Replacement trees proposed from 

Schedule “E”, Part 2 

0 X 0.5 C. 0 

D. Replacement trees proposed per 

Schedule “E”, Part 3 

0 X 1 D. 0 

E. Total replacement trees proposed 

(B+C+D) Rounded down - nearest whole # 

6  E. 6 

F. Onsite replacement tree deficit (A-E) 

Record 0 if negative number 

  F. 0 

ONSITE Minimum trees per lot 

requirement (onsite trees) 

   

G. Tree Minimum on Lot* 4  G. 4 

H. Protected trees retained (other than 

specimen tree.  

0 X 1 H. 0 

I. Specimen tree retained 0 X 3 I. 0 

J. Trees per lot deficit (G-(B+C+H+I) 

record 0 if negative # 

(6-(3+0+0+0)  J .4 

OFFSITE Minimum replacement tree 

requirements (offsite trees) 

   

K. Protected Trees Removed 0 X 1 K. 0 

L. Replacement Trees proposed per 0 X 1 L. 0 

Schedule “E” – Part 1 or Part 3    

M. Replacement tree proposed from 

Schedule “E”, Part 2 

1 X 0.5 M. 1 

N. Total replacement trees proposed (L+M) 

Round down to nearest whole # 

1  N. 1 

O. Offsite replacement tree deficit (K-N) 

Record 0 if negative # 

0  O. 0 

Cash-in-Lieu Requirement    

P. Onsite trees proposed for Cash-in-lieu 

Enter F. or J., whichever is the greatest # 

0  P. 0 

Q. Offsite Trees proposed for cash-in-lieu. 

Enter Q 

0  Q. 0 

R. Cash-in-lieu proposed ((P+Q) x 

$2,000.00 

0  R. 0 

 

 

 

 

 

* Cash-in-lieu for 2 replacement trees ($2,000 per tree).

2.3m30.2



60"
 X 3

2"

32"

36"

60"

54"

36"

60" X 32"

32"

36"

60"

54"

36"

60" X 32"

32"

36"

60"

54"

36"

60"
 X 3

2"

32"

36"

60"

54"

36"

32"32"
45"

32"
36" 54"

72"

54"
54"

54"
54"

54"

7'-6
"

54"

60"
 X 3

2"

36"

60"

54"

32"

36"

36"

36"

G G G G G G G G

UE

D D D D D D

D

D

D
D

D D D D D D

D

D

SS

SSSSSSS

S S S S S S

S

S

W W W W W W W W W

S

S

W W WWW

D

W

U
E

1266
GLADSTONE AVE

1280
GLADSTONE AVE 1284-98

GLADSTONE AVE

1270
GLADSTONE AVE

W

1268
GLADSTONE AVE

1275
PEMBROKE ST

1253
PEMBROKE ST

1275
PEMBROKE ST EASEMENT

#051

#052

#053

#054

H
ED

G
E 

#0
55

-5
9

& 
#5

10
-5

15
H

ED
G

E 
#5

16
-5

20

#521 #522

ISLANDER
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SCALE H 1:200

GENERAL LOCATION PLAN
SCALE H 1:5,000

LEGAL: LOT 2, SECTION 61, SPRING RIDGE, VICTORIA CITY PLAN 312
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